

No. 10-13002-GG

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

RAYMOND A. LANFEAR, RANDALL W. CLARK,  
ANTONIO FIERROS,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

TERRY CLARK et al.,  
Plaintiffs,

v.

HOME DEPOT, INC., ROBERT L. NARDELLI, JOHN I. CLENDENIN,  
MILLEDGE A. HART, III, KENNETH G. LANGONE,  
Defendants-Appellees,

LARRY M. MERCER, et al.,  
Defendant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Georgia

---

Brief of the Secretary of Labor as amicus curiae  
in support of the Plaintiff-Appellant

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER  
Associate Solicitor

THOMAS TSO  
Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
P.O. Box 1914  
Washington, D.C. 20013  
(202) 693-5632

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
THE SECRETARY'S INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
1.    Whether the district court erred in treating as a statutorily barred diversification claim the plaintiffs' prudence claim that defendant plan fiduciaries should have overridden plan terms mandating investment in stock issued by the employer, Home Depot, where it would be imprudent to continue to permit investment in the employer stock at allegedly inflated prices .....	1, 2
2.    Whether the district court erred in alternatively holding that the defendants were entitled to a presumption of prudence in continuing to allow the plan to purchase employer stock at inflated prices, and that the plaintiffs failed to plausibly plead facts overcoming the presumption .....	2
3.    Whether the district court erred in holding that the plaintiffs did not plausibly allege that the defendants breached their fiduciary duty to speak truthfully to plan participants by providing misleading information about the company's financial condition.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    The Defendants Must Override Plan Terms Requiring Them To Imprudently Invest In Employer Stock .....	8
A.    ERISA's Fiduciary Standards Do not Permit Fiduciaries To Knowingly Overpay for Employer.....	8

B.	Plans Cannot Mandate that Fiduciaries Disregard Their Statutory Obligation to Act Prudently and Exclusively in the Participants' Interests.....	12
II.	The District Court Erred In Recognizing A Presumption That The Fiduciaries Acted Prudently In Allowing The Plan To Purchase Employer Stock Despite Inflated Prices.....	18
A.	ERISA Does Not Include a Presumption of Prudence for Investments in Employer Stock.....	18
B.	Even Assuming a Presumption of Prudence, It Should Not Apply at the Pleadings Stage.....	23
III.	The Fiduciaries Had A Duty Not To Mislead Plan Participants And To Disclose Information If Necessary For The Protection of Retirement Benefits.....	24
A.	ERISA Imposes upon Fiduciaries a Duty to Provide Truthful Information to Participants.....	24
B.	Disseminating Misleading SEC Filings in Plan Documents Are Fiduciary Acts Subject to ERISA's Fiduciary Standards.....	28
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE OF BRIEF	
	CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Federal Cases:</b> .....	<b>Page</b>
<u>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</u> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<u>Bunch v. W.R. Grace &amp; Co.</u> , 555 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	18 n.5
<u>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</u> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985) .....	13
<u>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois and Michigan</u> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	20
<u>Coleman v. Interco Inc. Divisions' Plans</u> , 933 F.2d 550 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<u>Cotton v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</u> , 402 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2005).....	25
<u>Deak v. Masters, Mates and Pilots Pension Plan</u> , 821 F.2d 572 (11th Cir. 1987).....	29
<u>DiFelice v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</u> , 497 F.3d 410 (4th Cir. 2007).....	9, 13, 14
<u>Eaves v. Penn.</u> , 587 F.2d 453 (10th Cir. 1978).....	17
<u>Edgar v. Avaya</u> , 503 F.3d 340 (3rd Cir. 2007) .....	24
<u>Ervast v. Flexible Prods. Co.</u> , 346 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 2003).....	24
<u>Fink v. Nat'l Sav. &amp; Trust Co.</u> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	8, 17

**Federal Cases—(continued):**

<u>Glaziers and Glassworkers Union Local 252 Annuity Fund v. Newbridge Sec., Inc.,</u> 93 F.3d 1171 (3d Cir. 1996).....	27 n.8
<u>Gochnauer v. A.G. Edwards &amp; Sons, Inc.,</u> 810 F.2d 1042 (11th Cir. 1987).....	29
<u>Griggs v. E. I. Dupont de Nemours &amp; Co.,</u> 237 F.3d 371 (4th Cir. 2001).....	25
<u>Hamilton v. Allen-Bradley Co., Inc.,</u> 244 F.3d 819 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26
<u>Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney Inc.,</u> 530 U.S. 238 (2000).....	10, 14 n.2
<u>Harzewski v. Guidant Corp.,</u> 489 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2007).....	16, 29
<u>Hearn v. McKay,</u> 603 F.3d 897 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21
<u>Herman v. Mercantile Bank, N.A.,</u> 143 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1998).....	16
<u>Herman v. NationsBank Trust Co.,</u> 126 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1997).....	7 & passim
<u>Holloman v. Mail-Well Corp.,</u> 443 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2006).....	21
<u>Horton v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.,</u> 141 F.3d 1038 (11th Cir. 1998).....	22

**Federal Cases—(continued):**

<u>Hunt v. Hawthorne Assoc., Inc.</u> , 119 F.3d 888 (11th Cir. 1997).....	17 n.4
<u>In re Dynegy, Inc. ERISA Litig.</u> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 861 (S.D. Tex. 2004) .....	28
<u>In re Enron Corp. Securities, Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</u> , 284 F.Supp.2d 511 (S.D. Tex. 2003) .....	29
<u>In re Ford Motor Company ERISA Litig.</u> , 590 F.Supp.2d 883 (E.D. Mich. 2008).....	23
<u>In re Schering-Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</u> , 420 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2005).....	10
<u>In re Syncor ERISA Litig.</u> , 516 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2008).....	10, 16
<u>In re Xcel Energy Inc., Securities, Derivative &amp; ERISA Litig.</u> , 312 F. Supp 2d 1165 (D. Minn. 2004) .....	24
<u>ITPE Pension Fund v. Hall</u> , 334 F.3d 1011 (11th Cir. 2003).....	17, 21
<u>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</u> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993) .....	9
<u>Jones v. Am. Gen. Life and Acc. Ins. Co.</u> , 370 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004).....	24, 26, 27, 29
<u>Kirschbaum v. Reliant Energy, Inc.</u> , 526 F.3d 243 (5th Cir. 2008).....	18 n.5
<u>Konst v. Florida East Coast Ry. Co.</u> , 71 F.3d 850 (11th Cir. 1996).....	23
<u>Kuper v. Iovenko</u> , 66 F.3d 1447 (6th Cir. 1995).....	17, 23

**Federal Cases—(continued):**

Lamie v. United States,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004) .....19

Lanfear v. Home Depot,  
536 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2008).....4, 12, 25

Lanfear v. Home Depot,  
--- F. Supp 2d --- , 2010 wl 2427413 (N.D. Ga. June 7, 2010)..... 1 & passim

Ledbetter v. First State Bank & Trust Co.,  
85 F.3d 1537 (11th Cir. 1996).....11

Levy v. Local Union Number 810,  
20 F.3d 516 (2d Cir. 1994).....16

Martin v. Feilen,  
965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....10, 22

Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,  
473 U.S. 134 (1985) .....17

Mertens v. Hewitt Associates,  
508 U.S. 248 (1993) .....20

Metro. Life Ins. Co., v. Glenn,  
128 S.Ct. 2343 (2008) .....29

Moench v. Robertson,  
62 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 1 & passim

Nachwalter v. Christie,  
805 F.2d 956 (11th Cir. 1986).....20

Piambino v. Bailey,  
757 F.2d 1112 (11th Cir. 1985).....12

Quan v. Computer Sciences Corp.,  
--- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 3784702 (9th Cir. 2010) .....18 n.5, 23

**Federal Cases—(continued):**

Rogers v. Baxter Int'l, Inc.,  
521 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2008).....30

Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons,  
805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986) (en banc).....1

Snap-Drape, Inc. v. C.I.R.,  
98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996).....20 n.6

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.,  
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998).....27

Steinman v. Hicks,  
352 F.3d 1101 (7th Cir. 2003).....9, 18 n.5

Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.,  
534 U.S. 506 (2002) .....24

U.S. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Selman,  
70 F.3d 684 (1st Cir. 1995) .....11 n.1

Varity Corp. v. Howe,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996) ..... 1 & passim

**State Cases:**

First Alabama Bank, N.A. v Spragins,  
475 So.2d 512 (Ala. 1985) .....10

Matter of Estate of Janes,  
90 N.Y.2d 41 (N.Y. 1997).....10

**Federal Statutes:**

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I),  
as amended, 29 U.S.C. 1001 et seq.



**Federal Statutes – (continued):**

Section 2, 29 U.S.C. 1001 ..... 1

Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. 1001(b).....20

Section 3(34), 29 U.S.C. 1002(34).....22

Section 101, 29 U.S.C. 1021 .....26

Section 102, 29 U.S.C. 1022 .....26

Section 103, 29 U.S.C. 1023 .....26

Section 104, 29 U.S.C. 1024 .....26

Section 402(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1102(a)(1).....15

Section 403(a), 29 U.S.C. 1103(a) .....15, 16

Section 404(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1).....28

Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(A).....13

Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(B) .....13, 19

Section 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(C) .....8, 9, 13

Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(1)(D).....13, 14

Section 404(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1104(a)(2).....6, 8

Section 406(a)(1)(E), 29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(1)(E) .....22 n.7

Section 406(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. 1106(a)(2).....22 n.7

Section 407(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 1107(a)(1).....22 n.7

Section 407(d)(6), 29 U.S.C. 1107(d)(6) .....14

**Federal Statutes – (continued):**

Section 410, 29 U.S.C. 1110 .....16, 19

Section 412(a), 29 U.S.C. 1112(a) .....21

**Federal Regulations:**

29 C.F.R. 2509.75-8 (FR 12-15).....15

**Miscellaneous:**

Brief of Defendants-Appellees, Lanfear v. Home Depot, Case No. 07-14362,  
2007 WL 4559545 (Dec. 5, 2007) ..... 12

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533  
as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838 (1973) .....20, 21

S. Rep. No. 93-127,  
as reprinted in 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838 (1973)..... 14 n.2, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P.  
8(a).....24  
12(b)(6).....4, 24

Fiduciary Requirements for Disclosure in Participant-Directed Individual  
Account Plans, 75 Fed. Reg. 64909 (Oct. 20, 2010) .....27

U.S. Dep't of Labor Opinion Letter No. 90-05A,  
1990 WL 172964, at \*3 (Mar. 29, 1990) ..... 16

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 173 cmt.c-d.(1959).....25

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 205 cmt.e. (1959) ..... 10

Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 205 illus. 9 (1959) ..... 10

Restatement (Third) of Trusts § 91 cmt.a.(2007) ..... 14 n.2
